Limited (“Impression Culture”), an independent third party for the production of script, design

of stage background, props, dance, sound and lighting effect of the show. Upon completion of

the script, the Group has an exclusive right to use the script for operating the show in Halong

Bay, Vietnam.

– 9 –

The Group considered that it would be appropriate to account for the prepayment of HK$53,600,000

as deposit paid for potential acquisition of intangible asset arising from the above-mentioned

exclusive right under non-current assets instead of prepayment under current assets. In view of

the significance of the nature and amount, the consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2016 have been restated to correct this error. As a result of the restatements,

the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 and the consolidated

statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2016 have been presented. The effects

of the prior period adjustments are summarised below:

(i) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

As previously
reported Effect As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 1,280,788 53,600 1,334,388

Current assets 788,722 (53,600) 735,122

(ii) Effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2016

As previously
reported Effect As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash used in operating activities 325,247 (53,600) 271,647

Net cash used in investing activities 643,766 53,600 697,366

The above prior year adjustments have no impact on the consolidated statements of comprehensive

income for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015.

– 10 –

3. REVENUE

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Re-presented)

Continuing operations

Sale of packaging products 686,031 565,633

Loan interest income from money lending business 65,268 11,351

Sale of air-tickets in tourism and travel business 151,826 –

Sale of admission tickets in scenic spot business 9,147 3,073

Tour revenue from tourism and travel business 8,884 –

921,156 580,057

Discontinued operations

Service fee from ticketing agency business 28,468 24,794